



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 7382 of 2002

Radha Kishan

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Inspector General Registration U.P. Allahabad And
Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Sharad Chand Rai, Yogish Kumar
Saxena
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C.

Court No. - 39

(SN.20)

HON'BLE ANISH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

1. The controversy in the instant case revolves around the intermediate mark-sheet and result of the intermediate of the petitioner herein, which he has obtained from Christian Inter College, Mainpuri. The aforesaid document is alleged in the various complaints filed against the petitioner to be forged documents. In the first inquiry report submitted by the Inquiry Officer, the petitioner herein was exonerated holding that there was no forged document submitted by the petitioner. However, in the second inquiry report it has been held that the mark-sheet of the petitioner of intermediate from Christian Inter College was a forged mark-sheet. The petitioner has alleged that he has passed intermediate from Christian Inter College conducted by the Secondary Education Board, U.P. Allahabad in the year 1974 with Roll No. 7465. The said mark-sheet has been annexed at page '11' of the rejoinder affidavit to the instant petition.

2. The contention of learned counsel for the petitioner is that the inquiry officer at no point of time had got verified the aforesaid mark-sheet from Secondary Education Board, U.P., Allahabad and without such verification the findings have been recorded with regard to the said document that the same is a forged document.

3. In view thereof, learned Standing Counsel for the State is directed to forward the copy of the aforesaid mark-sheet to the Secretary, Secondary

Education Board, U.P. Allahabad for verification. On such request made by the Standing Counsel, the Secretary, Secondary Education Board, U.P. Allahabad is directed to verify the same and submit a report with regard to the verification of the aforesaid document in a sealed cover to this Court through the Standing Counsel for the State. The aforesaid exercise shall be completed within a period of three weeks.

4. List this matter on **10.03.2026** in **daily cause list**.

(Anish Kumar Gupta,J.)

February 11, 2026
Shubham Arya